PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
J-PAC, LLC	01/04/2007
JPDM Holdings, LLC	01/04/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Capital Financial Services, Inc.		
Street Address:	2 Bethesda Metro Center, 14th Floor		
Internal Address:	Attn: Brett Hyman		
City:	Bethesda		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	20814		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	5357731		
Application Number:	10221823		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (301)654-6714

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

301 841-1359 Phone:

Email: brett.hyman@americancapital.com Correspondent Name: American Capital Strategies, Ltd Address Line 1: 2 Bethesda Metro Center, 14th Floor

Address Line 2: Attn: Brett Hyman

Address Line 4: Bethesda, MARYLAND 20814

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brett Hyman

Total Attachments: 5

500215868

source=Patent Security Agreement (J-Pac)#page1.tif

REEL: 018826 FRAME: 0315

PATENT

source=Patent Security Agreement (J-Pac)#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement (J-Pac)#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement (J-Pac)#page4.tif source=Patent Security Agreement (J-Pac)#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018826 FRAME: 0316

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of January 4, 2007, by each of the entities listed on the signature pages hereof or that becomes a party hereto pursuant to Section 7.14 of the Security Agreement referred to below (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of American Capital Financial Services, Inc.. ("ACFS"), as agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Agent").

RECITALS:

- A. Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of January 4, 2007 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among J-PAC, LLC (the "Borrower"), JPDM HOLDINGS, LLC ("Holdings"), the Lenders party thereto from time to time and ACFS, as agent for the Lenders party thereto from time to time, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;
- B. Holdings has guaranteed the Obligations pursuant to the Holdings Guaranty, and the Subsidiary Guarantors have guaranteed the Obligations pursuant to the Subsidiary Guaranties; and
- C. All the Grantors are party to a Pledge and Security Agreement of even date herewith in favor of the Agent (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders, the Issuers and the Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders and the Issuers to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

1.1 Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

2.1 Each Grantor, as collateral security for the full, prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations of such Grantor, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the

PATENT REEL: 018826 FRAME: 0317 Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Patents and Patent Licenses to which it is a party, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License.

SECTION 3 SECURITY AGREEMENT

3.1 The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

PATENT REEL: 018826 FRAME: 0318 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

J-PAC, LLC, as Grantor

Name: Philip A. Borden

Title: Initial Representative

JPDM HOLDINGS, LLC,

as Grantor

v: 1/1/2 : 1/

Name: Philip A. Borden

Title: Manager

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

AMERICAN CAPITAL FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., as Agent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

J-PAC, LLC,
as Grantor

By:

Name:

JPDM HOLDINGS, LLC,
as Grantor

By:

Name:

Title:

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

AMERICAN CAPITAL FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

Vitle: Sul

as Agent

PATENT

REEL: 018826 FRAME: 0320

SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patent Name	Owner Doyen Medipharm Limited	Jurisdiction US	Status Issued	Application No. 07/891,656	Application Date May 29, 1992	Patent No. 5,357,731	Issue Date	
Packaging machine							October 1994	25,
Packaging Machine	Doyen Medipharm Limited (Mortgage of Patents held by Barclays Bank, Plc)	Great Britain	Issued	GB9211575.7	June 1, 1992	GB 2,256,182	November 1994	23,
Packaging machine for forming multi- compartmental packs	Doyen Medipharm Limited	PCT	Published	PCT/GB2001/ 001078 (Publication No. WO/2001/068 453)	March 12, 2001			
	Doyen Medipharm Limited	US	Published	10/221,823	September 16, 2002 (PCT filed March 12, 2001)			

PATENT REEL: 018826 FRAME: 0321

RECORDED: 01/31/2007